

No. 19-56271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Cara O’Callaghan and Jeneé Misraje,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Janet Napolitano, in her official capacity as President of the
University of California; Teamsters Local 2010; and Xavier Becerra,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-02289
Hon. James V. Selna

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Reilly Stephens*
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Brian K. Kelsey
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668
Fax: 312-263-7702

* *Counsel of record*

Mark W. Bucher
mark@calpolicycenter.org
CA S.B.N. # 210474
Law Office of Mark W. Bucher
18002 Irvine Blvd., Suite 108
Tustin, CA 92780-3321
Phone: 714-313-3706
Fax: 714-573-2297

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Janus</i> protects the rights of <i>all</i> employees not to support a union unless they first provide a knowing and intelligent waiver of their constitutional right.....	1
II. The District Court was correct to hold that the state taking money from state employees constitutes state action.	10
III. At most, the “good faith” defense shields Appellees from returning Union dues and fees taken before the <i>Janus</i> decision.	16
IV. The District Court correctly found that this action for violations of First Amendment rights is properly brought in federal court rather than before a state labor regulator.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(g).....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	15
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	4
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502,1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 1998)	9, 10
<i>Grossman v. Haw. Gov’t Emples. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152</i> , No. 18-cv-00493-DKW-RT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17866 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2020)	13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 2, 3, 7, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	20
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	14
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	9
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	10-11, 15
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	7

Stevenson v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
No. CV 09-6497 ODW (PLAx), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153333 (C.D. Cal. June
28, 2010) 20

Smith v. N.J. Educ. Ass'n, No. 18-10381
(RMB/KMW), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205960 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2019) 8

Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope,
485 U.S. 478 (1988) 12

United States v. Brady,
397 U.S. 742 (1970) 7, 8

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Cal. Gov't Code § 3513 12, 14

Cal. Gov't Code § 3515 11

Cal. Gov't Code § 3583 12

Cal. Gov't Code §§ 1157.12 9, 11

Fed. R. App. P. 32 23
